
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Remote - on Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: 
Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 

 
3 – 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

8 – 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
Response to Committee comments on the budget cuts 
 

13 – 26 

4.   Small sites supplementary planning document 
To follow. 
 

 

5.   A21 development strategy 
To follow. 
 

 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

27 - 45 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 4 March 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday 24 February 2021 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Thursday, 14 January 2021 at 7.00pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh 
 
Also present: Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Zahur Khan (Director of Public Realm), 
James Masini (Principal Development and Land Manager), Paul Moore (Interim Director 
for Regeneration and Place), Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial 
Services Manager), Martin O'Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) and Kevin Sheehan 
(Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm) 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 
4.1 Martin O’Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) introduced the report. The 

following key points were noted: 

 The declaration is a community response to the international climate 
emergency. 

 The declaration is not accompanied by an increase in funding from 
Government. 

 The target for the borough to be carbon neutral by 2030 is extremely 
challenging. 

 Lewisham’s climate emergency action plan was published just prior to the 
outbreak of the global pandemic. 

 There had been progress with the action plan – but it would need to be 
streamlined and adapted to meet ongoing challenges. 

 The most severe impacts of the climate emergency would be felt by the most 
vulnerable communities. 

 Social justice should be at the centre of the fundamental changes required to 
meet the challenge of the climate emergency. 

 
4.2 Martin O’Brien responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 Upgrading the efficiency of buildings was one of the key ways in which the 
borough could reduce emissions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 Officers are looking for opportunities to bring in funding to support the roll out of 
solar panels and other renewable energy technologies – but the principal focus 
was on increasing energy efficiency and reducing energy demand. 

 Work was progressing with the development of the heat network from the 
South London Combined Heat and Power facility (SELCHP) and the new 
development at Convoys Wharf1.  

 Information was expected imminently about the green homes grant local 
authority delivery scheme joint bid for funding with Lewisham Homes. 

 Work had been carried out using the Council tax reduction mailing list to target 
households that might be in fuel poverty – but partnerships with community 
organisations remained the best way of carrying out this work. 

 Work on cycle way four and the electric vehicle charging network had been 
disrupted by COVID-19. 

 
4.3 Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport) 

responded to questions from the Committee – the following key points were 
noted: 

 The Council only removes trees that are dangerous – or that pose a risk of 
litigation. 

 The role of trees in urban settings is principally one of climate change 
mitigation (through shading, cooling and managing flood risk) – rather than 
carbon absorption. The best way to reduce carbon emissions was not to 
produce them in the first place. 

 Work on cycle way four had recommenced following the disruption from the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
4.4 In the Committee’s discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 Members welcomed the work carried out by officers. 

 The Committee would welcome additional information on the Council’s website 
about the climate emergency – and the actions that residents could take to live 
more sustainably. 

 The importance of trees in climate change mitigation. 

 Councillor Krupski proposed that - in recognition of the seriousness of the 
climate emergency - the budget for the Council’s climate emergency work be 
ring-fenced from cuts - and – as additional savings were made from the 
delivery of the action plan - that consideration be given to adding additional 
officers to the team. The Chair called for a vote on the proposal and it was not 
supported by the Committee.  

 
4.5 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee recommends that the Council puts on its website a climate 
emergency page, which contains a guide for residents on how to live more 
sustainably. This would be the most direct practical and visible way of 

                                            
1 Members asked for an update on progress with the Government-funded heat network connection 
between South London Combined Heat and Power (SELCHP) and the new development at 
Convoys Wharf.  Since the meeting officers have fed back concerns raised by Veolia about a lack 
of progress on the commercial agreement with Hutchison Property Group.  This agreement is a key 
milestone for the Government’s release of funding and there is a significant risk that the investment 
in Lewisham may be lost if this cannot be achieved. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

engaging with residents and businesses, therefore leading by example. 

 
5. Bell Green and Lower Sydenham vision study 

 
5.1 James Masini (Principal Development and Land Manager) introduced the 

report – setting out the initial work on the development of a vision for Bell 
Green and Lower Sydenham in anticipation of the future extension of the 
Bakerloo line. 

 
5.2 James Masini responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 The proposed location of the station and its surroundings would be key in 
determining the density of housing that could be provided. 

 The potential heights of buildings was at a very early stage of consideration. 

 Future designs would meet the Council’s accessibility requirements. 

 Housing and roads would be designed to minimise impact on residents – whilst 
acknowledging that access for buses and traffic would be a necessary part of 
the townscape. 

 Further work would be carried out to manage traffic movement and access for 
double deck buses on Southend Lane. 

 
5.3 In the Committee’s discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 The predominance of roads in the Bell Green and Lower Sydenham area 
separated the neighbourhood into disconnected parts. 

 The importance of the work carried out by the Sydenham Society on a vision 
for the area. 

 There were a number of issues with the location of the existing Lower 
Sydenham station (including lack of knowledge in the community about its 
location). 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Budget cuts 
 
6.1 Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public 

Realm) introduced the report, noting the ongoing pressures facing the Council 
and the difficulty of making year on year cuts through more than ten years of 
Government funding reductions. He also outlined the financial challenge 
created by the Council response to the COVID-19 pandemic and ongoing 
uncertainty, including that around the Government’s reimbursement of costs. 

 
6.2 Kevin Sheehan responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 That the Civil Enforcement Officers issuing fixed penalty notices (proposal E11 
– environmental enforcement, use of civil enforcement officers) should cover 
their own costs. 

 Consideration would be given to the most effective hours for enforcement 
activity to take place.  

 The Council was investing in contract management capability. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 Equalities impact assessments for the cuts were ongoing (and would be 
completed in time for the decision making process). 80 percent of the Council’s 
budget is spent on the most vulnerable residents – which meant that most cuts 
proposals would have an equalities impact. The important thing was for the 
Council to recognise and mitigate these impacts where possible. 

 In reference to proposal C11 (Reduced dependency on agency staff within 
Highways and Transportation Services), that where the Council was spending 
grant funding on highways projects, staff time would be paid for from the grant 
funds rather than general expenditure. 

 Staffing cuts would be kept to a minimum. 

 The intention is for the Council’s parking system to become cashless. The 
Council would give ongoing consideration to the option for those who do not 
have access to mobile devices. 

 
6.3 In the Committee’s discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 That the majority of proposals before the Committee were not ‘cuts’ but 
proposals for income generation. 

 Members welcomed the proposal of carrying out environmental enforcement 
using civil enforcement officers (E11). 

 The importance of good contract management at all levels of the organisation. 

 Concerns were raised about the quality and scope of the equalities impact 
assessments carried out across all of the cuts proposals. 

 Members reiterated the £500 reduction in funding per person in Lewisham that 
had been made by Government over the past 10 years. 

 That the Council should move to cashless parking (avoiding the £400k upgrade 
to pay and display machines) and work with local businesses to provide 
alternative options for people who still wished to pay using cash (or did not 
have access to mobile devices. 

 That the reference to ‘investing additional funds’ in highways measures should 
be removed from proposal F21 (Road Safety Enforcement) – because funds 
from the charges would be used to support on ongoing spending, rather than 
new measures or improvements. 

 That (in reference to proposal F-22 ‘Motorcycle parking charges’) the Council 
should work with partners responsible for enforcement against pavement 
parking to ensure that motorcycles do not move from street parking to parking 
on footways. 

 
6.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to the Public Accounts 

Select Committee (for submission to Mayor and Cabinet)
[...]
erity. The Committee believes that any cuts to staffing must be done with 
sensitivity and care. The Committee welcomes Mayor and Cabinet’s response 
to its previous referral on staffing cuts, flexible working and redeployment and it 
reiterates the importance of supporting and redeploying staff wherever 
possible. 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 The Chair provided an update on the process for agreeing the work 

programme. 
 
The meeting ended at 9:05 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2020-2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law, Governance and HR) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payme
[...]
ccasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be likely to 
affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more than it 
would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is not required 
to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a matter concerning 
the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

6. Declaration and impact of interest on members’ participation 

6.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the m
[...]
nsure that residents across Lewisham are able to access LARC through their GP 
within their Primary Care Network. 

Sustainable Development Select Committee views 

4.12. On Thursday 14 January 2021, the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
considered a report from officers on budget cuts proposals. Following discussion, the 
Committee resolved to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 

 Better contract management is key to a number of the cuts proposals. The 
Committee believes that Mayor and Cabinet should assure itself that through 
good organisational development and training for senior, mid and junior 
managers, the Council is able to effectively manage contracts at every stage of 
the cycle and attain the cost savings as proposed. 

4.13. The Executive Management Team has noted the Committee’s comments. As part of 
the pressures of funding in 2020/21 the procurement service was expanded to include 
central contract management resourcing and capability. The team is now in place and 
is able to support staff at every stage of the commissioning and procurement process. 
This includes both training and specific support. The Council has a commissioning and 
contract management framework and the central team which works closely with 
services across the organisation providing advice and support on procurement activity 
for all employees of the Council. The team provides a focal point for procedures on 
procurement and best practice commercial approaches to help services achieve value 
for money for the Council. The Contracts team in Legal Services also provides advice, 
document drafting and guidance on the legal implications of the procurement process.  

4.14. These changes were introduced as part of the organisation’s response to PASC’s 
previous reviews of commercialisation and the Council’s approach, and this will 
continue into our developing organisational development strategy with plans to further 
develop the wider organisation’s commercial 
[...]
ntact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:charlotte.parish@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

Draft programme agreed by Committee on 15 September 2020 

Programme agreed by Business Panel on 29 September 2020 

Work Programme 2020/21 – Agreed work programme reviewed at committee meetings on 
12 November 2020; 14 January 2021; and 4 March 2021. 

 

 

Report title: select committee work programme report 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

To advise members of the completed work programme for 2020/21 and to outline how the 
committee’s work programme for 2021/22 will be set. 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 review forthcoming key decisions set out in appendix B 

 Note the timetable for setting the 2021/22 work programme 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 
 

1.1. Each select committee is required to agree a work programme for submission to the 
Business Panel at the beginning of the municipal year. As this is the last meeting of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee in 2020/21 members are being asked to 
put forward suggestions for the 2021/22 work programme. Please note, however, that 
the 2021/22 work programme will not be formally agreed until the first meeting of 
2021/22. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Committee is asked to:  

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 note the timetable for setting the 2021/22 work programme 

 start to prioritise and plan for 2021/22 

 review forthcoming key decision
[...]


10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Strategic 
Planning Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Learning Disability Framework 
- Permission to procure 
contract 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Bird, Integrated 
Commissioning Manager 
and Councillor Chris 
Best, Deputy Mayor and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Statement of community 
involvement [ceasing 
temporary covid changes to 
the scheme of delegation) 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Christopher Dale, 
Development Manager 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Main Grants Extensions 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Winston Castello, 
Community Enterprise 
Manager and Councillor 
Jonathan Slater, Cabinet 
Member for Community 
Sector 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Thames Water Rebates 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Rachel Dunn, Housing 
Partnerships and Service 
Improvement Manager 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 

 
  

 

P
age 37



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Housing & Planning 
 

February 2021 
 

Governing Body proposal 
regarding future of St Mary 
Magdalen RC Primary School 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Matthew Henaughan, 
Head of Business, 
Infrastructure, 
Compliance and 
Education and Councillor 
Chris Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Contract Extension - Parks and 
Open Spaces Management 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Riversi
[...]
 

February 2021 
 

Libraries' Update 
 

19/05/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Antonio Rizzo, Library 
and Information Services 
Manager and Councillor 
Jonathan Slater, Cabinet 
Member for Community 
Sector 
 

 
  

 

P
age 43



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

February 2021 
 

Film Location Service Contract 
Award 
 

01/06/21 
Executive Director 
for Community 
Services 
 

Nancy Stridgen, Local 
Assembly Coordinator 
and Councillor Andre 
Bourne, Cabinet member 
for Culture, Jobs and 
Skills (job share) 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Mayow Road Supported Living 
Service Parts 1 & 2 
 

14/07/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

P
age 44



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix A - Completed work prgramme 030421
	06 Appendix B - key decision plan 040321




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 7.00 Pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh and 
Bill Brown 
 
Also present: Councillor Mark Ingleby, Councillor Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Housing 
& Planning), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Tom Atkinson (Growth and Place 
Manager), David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) and Emma Talbot (Director of 
Planning) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1  Councillor Ingleby declared an interest in relation to item four as a Director of 
Lewisham Homes. 

2.2 Councillor Krupski declared an interest as a member of Lewisham Cyclists. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

3.1 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Small sites supplementary planning document 
 

4.1 David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) introduced the report and set out the 
background and rationale for the development of the supplementary planning 
document (SPD) - the following key points were noted: 

 The Committee is asked to make comments on the draft SPD before a decision 
by Mayor and Cabinet on publicly consulting on the document. 

 The development of the SPD is being carried out in response to policy in the 
London Plan – which directs boroughs to develop well designed new homes on 
small sites in order to meet housing targets. 

 Once the SPD is adopted it will be a material consideration for planning 
decisions. 

 It is hoped that the development of the SPD will lead to a number of benefits – 
specifically in terms of meeting the borough’s housing targets and in spreading 
development more evenly across the borough – whilst setting out clear 
expectations for developers/builders and enabling effective planning control. 

 Consideration had been given to sustainability and the potential impact on 
conservation areas. 

 The SPD would not enable the development of back gardens – but there are 
provisions to develop underutilised sites at the rear of properties where it is 
considered they can make a positive contribution to the streetscape. 

 
4.2 David Syme and Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) and Tom Atkinson (Growth 

and Place Manager) responded to questions from the Committee – the following 
key points were noted: 



 During the development of the SPD work had been carried out to explore the 
barriers to developing small sites. It is intended that the SPD will make it clear 
what is required to enable development. 

 Viability assessment had been considered as part of the local plan review 
process. 

 Contributions to affordable housing were dependent on a number of factors – 
including the size of the site being developed. It was hoped that local 
developers and builders would respond to the consultation. 

 There are costs associated with pre-application advice – but it is intended the 
SPD will make it as clear as possible about the standards required to gain 
planning approval. 

 There is an assumption against including security gates on new developments 
or creating ‘gated communities’. 

 It is intended that the SPD should reflect the high quality of the existing work 
being carried out by officers – including close collaboration with Lewisham 
Homes. Work had also been carried out with other housing providers in the 
borough to ensure it supported the delivery of affordable homes. 

 It is hoped that the SPD could be adopted (depending on the consultation and 
decision making process) in the autumn. 

 Training could be carried out for councillors on the implications of the SPD. 

 A wide range of information (including recent refusals and approvals for 
planning applications) had been considered as part of the development of the 
SPD. 

 The importance of quality in new developments should be constantly restated. 

 Planning is not a perfect system. Nonetheless, the Council is working 
proactively with developers to ensure that new developments are well designed 
and sensitively delivered (rather than developers bypassing the Council and 
gaining permission through appeals). 

 Paved over front gardens reduce the availability of on street parking and limit 
sustainable drainage. 

 The SPD cannot not set a new policy position – but in the new local plan it is 
being proposed that developments of fewer that nine units may need to make a 
contribution to affordable housing. 

 Officers have worked collaboratively with colleagues in other boroughs to learn 
about successes and failures in existing small sites SPDs. 

 Trees should be seen as an asset to a development – rather than a liability. 
Consideration would be given to the biodiversity impact of new development on 
sites of special nature conservation. 

 
4.3 In the Committee discussion the following key points were also noted: 

 Members welcomed the information provided in the report defining the 
comparative proportions of the land being discussed as well as the design and 
layout of the documents. 

 Examples were given of some historic developments in the borough which 
members felt were inappropriate or unsympathetic to conservation areas. 

 That solar panels and green roofs work well in combination. 

 That consideration should be given to the contribution of smaller schemes to 
delivering affordable housing. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 
1. The Committee welcomes the creation of the Small Sites Supplementary 

Planning Document and commends officers for the quality of the work they 
have delivered. 



2. The Committee recommends that greater consideration should be given to the 
amount of community infrastructure levy funds are paid by small builders - as 
excessive charges will deter them from considering building in the first place. 

3. The need for contributions from developers/builders towards affordable 
housing should be balanced with the urgent need for the Council to develop 
infill sites. The Committee believes that this is key to ensuring the success of 
the SPD. 

4. The Committee recommends that the officers should actively seek the views of 
local small builders’ on affordability and ease of applications in general. 

5. The Committee recommends that planning councillors should be thoroughly 
trained on the SPD before it becomes policy. 

6. The Committee also recommends that the planning team should announce 
when the SPD carries planning weight so that planning committees are clear 
when they can quote from it. 
 

4.5 The Committee also made a number of additional comments about specific 
details within the report: 

 
7. That all pictures in the document reflect should reflect policies outlined in the 

SPD. For example – amending pictures with sites featuring: lots of bins; non 
permeable surfaces or without trees, for example. 

8. In Appendix 2 (at 14.3 and 14.6) a linkage between increased efficacy of photo 
voltaic solar panels and living roofs should be highlighted, given the frequent 
misunderstanding that you cannot have one with the other. 

9. In Appendix 2 (at 6.4.2) – in relation to sites of importance for nature 
conservation - further consideration should be given to the detrimental impacts 
on biodiversity and ecology. 

10. In Appendix 2 (at 30.2) ‘Guidance for Vertical Development’, the Committee 
would welcome more guidance around subterranean/basement development. 

11. That Appendix 3 should be updated to reflect the new agreed ward boundaries 
that will become active from 2022. 

12. That detailed maps, particularly borough wide ones, should be repeated at full 
page size at the end of the document to increase clarity for readers. 

13. That the Committee welcomes the statement in appendix 2 (point 16.9) which 
highlights a preference of on street parking for small site developments - rather 
than the loss of front gardens, particularly when there is no net gain in on street 
parking due to the cross over taking up street space to enable this. 

14. That the preparing of sites by removing trees in advance for development 
should be discouraged; that mitigation on site specified in planning permissions 
should account for the loss of trees – and that any replacements should 
provide a similar amenity as those removed. The Committee believes that this 
should also give consideration to trees on neighbouring development sites and 
sites of importance for nature conservation. 

15. That any policy on rainwater collection must prioritise safety - as small children 
can drown in water collection points. 

16. That consideration should be given to the impact of overshadowing of walls 
close to/opposite bedroom windows – in recognition that bedrooms are 
becoming equally important living spaces as living rooms. 

 
5. A21 development strategy 

 
5.1 David Syme introduced an update on the development of the A21 strategy – he 

noted the termination of the contract for the development of the strategy with the 
consultants and the next steps that would be taken to progress with the 
management of development and public realm improvements along the A21 
corridor. 



 
5.2 David Syme and Emma Talbot responded to questions from the Committee – the 

following key points were noted: 

 Both developer community infrastructure levy contributions and direct 
development agreements could be used to deliver infrastructure. 

 Officers were facilitating the sharing of information between the previous and 
new consultants on the scheme – particularly in relation to the consultation 
work that had already been carried out. 

 It is possible that the delay in producing the strategy may have an impact on 
the development of dedicated cycle routes along the A21 corridor – particularly 
at the intersection with the south circular in Catford. It was not anticipated that 
there would be further knock on effects to the Catford programme from the 
delay to the A21 strategy. 

 There were no issues with the principle of creating a dedicated cycle lane 
along the A21 corridor. 

 It is intended that the new programme should move quickly but it would take 
time to transfer information between parties and develop the scheme. It was 
hoped that an update could be provided to the Committee in three or four 
months. 

 Officers would work collaboratively with colleagues in the Council’s transport 
team to prioritise the development of cycling infrastructure in the borough. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 The Committee agreed that it would consider the Catford masterplan in advance of 

Mayor and Cabinet on 19 May. Members also made suggestions for the 
Committee’s 2021-22 work programme as follows: 

 Pedestrian and cycling provision 

 Schools streets and low traffic neighbourhoods 

 The Bakerloo line 

 Busses and bus routes 

 Emergency planning 

 The climate crisis 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


